

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI**

---

**Appeal No. SC90236**

---

**JANE TURNER, et al.,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

**v.**

**SCHOOL DISTRICT OF CLAYTON, et al.,**

Defendants-Respondents.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF ST. LOUIS COUNTY, MISSOURI  
CAUSE NO. 07SL-CC00605

HONORABLE DAVID LEE VINCENT, III

---

**SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF RESPONDENT  
TRANSITIONAL SCHOOL DISTRICT OF  
THE CITY OF ST. LOUIS**

---

**LEWIS, RICE & FINGERSH, L.C.**

Richard B. Walsh, Jr., #33523

Evan Z. Reid, #51123

500 N. Broadway, Suite 2000

St. Louis, Missouri 63102

(314) 444-7600 (Telephone)

(314) 241-6056 (Facsimile)

[rwalsh@lewisrice.com](mailto:rwalsh@lewisrice.com)

[ereid@lewisrice.com](mailto:ereid@lewisrice.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....1

POINTS RELIED ON.....3

ARGUMENT .....5

I. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY ENTERED SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF RESPONDENTS AND DENIED SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF PLAINTIFFS BECAUSE SENATE BILL 781, PASSED IN 1998, INCLUDES STATUORY LANGUAGE THAT SPECIFICALLY ADDRESSES (1) ALL MATTERS RELATED TO THE TRANSFERS OF STUDENTS BETWEEN THE ST. LOUIS PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT AND SCHOOL DISTRICTS IN ST. LOUIS COUNTY AND (2) ALL MATTERS RELATING TO THE GOVERNANCE OF THE ST. LOUIS PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT FOLLOWING LOSS OF ACCREDITATION IN THAT AS SPECIFIC STATUTES CONCERNING THE ST. LOUIS PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT, THE PROVISIONS OF SB 781 TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER ANY CONFLICTING PROVISIONS OF THE OLDER STATUTE OF

GENERAL APPLICATION, § 167.131 R.S.MO. (Responding to Points Relied On I, II, V).....5

A. Standard of Review. .....6

B. Discussion. .....6

1. Introduction.....6

2. SB 781 Is The More Recent And More Specific Statute And Takes Precedence Over § 167.131.....11

3. The Student Transfer Provisions Of SB 781 Conflict With § 167.131 And, As They Are More Recent And Apply Specifically To The City District, Must Be Given Precedence. ....14

4. Appellants’ Interpretation Of § 167.131 Stands In Direct Opposition To The Statutory Mandate To Reform The City District.....19

5. Appellants’ Constitutional Argument Rests On The False Premise That The Missouri Constitution Requires That Children Attend State-Accredited Public School Districts. ....23

II. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY ENTERED SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF RESPONDENTS AND DENIED

SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF PLAINTIFFS BECAUSE  
§ 167.131 R.S.MO. DOES NOT APPLY TO THESE PLAINTIFFS  
AND THE ST. LOUIS PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT IN THAT  
§ 167.131 R.S.MO. IS AMBIGUOUS AND RELEVANT  
EVIDENCE SHOWS THAT IT WAS NEVER INTENDED TO  
APPLY TO SITUATIONS WHERE ENTIRE SCHOOL DISTRICTS  
LOST THEIR STATE ACCREDITATION PURSUANT TO NEW  
LEGISLATION (Responding to Points Relied On I, V). .....26

A. Discussion. .....26

1. Introduction.....26

2. Section 167.131 Is Open To Multiple Interpretations And  
Its Meaning Is Therefore Ambiguous In This Instance. ....28

3. The Legislative History Of § 167.131 Demonstrates That  
It Does Not Apply Where Entire Districts Have Lost  
State Accreditation.....30

CONCLUSION .....34

CERTIFICATION .....37

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Board of Education of the City of St. Louis v. Missouri State Board of Education</i> , 271 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. banc 2008).....	3, 9, 13, 19
<i>Board of Education v. State</i> , 229 S.W.3d 157 (Mo. App. E.D. 2007) .....	3, 9, 17
<i>Cantwell v. Douglas County Clerk</i> , 988 S.W.2d 51 (Mo. App. S.D. 1999).....	12
<i>Chiodini v. Summer Ridge Dev. Co.</i> , 751 S.W.2d 378 (Mo. banc 1988) .....	3, 11
<i>Goldberg v. Administrative Hearing Comm’n</i> , 609 S.W.2d 140 (Mo. 1980) ....	3, 11
<i>Greenbriar Hills Country Club v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 935 S.W.2d 35 (Mo. banc 1996) .....	3, 11
<i>In re M.D.R.</i> , 124 S.W.3d 469 (Mo. banc 2004) .....	29
<i>ITT Commercial Finance Corp. v. Mid-America Marine</i> , 854 S.W.2d 371 (Mo. banc 1993).....	6
<i>Lett v. City of St. Louis</i> , 948 S.W.2d 614 (Mo. App. E.D. 1996) .....	11
<i>Liddell v. Board of Education</i> , No. 72-0100.....	9, 14, 16, 18, 35
<i>Linn Consol. High Sch. Dist. v. Pointer’s Creek Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 203 S.W.2d 721 (Mo. 1947) .....	31
<i>Moats v. Pulaski County Sewer Dist. No. 1</i> , 23 S.W.3d 868 (Mo. App. S.D. 2000) .....	11

<i>Smith v. Missouri Local Government Employees Retirement System</i> , 235 S.W.3d 578 (Mo. App. W.D. 2007) .....	11, 13
<i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 377 S.W.2d 444 (Mo. 1964).....	4, 34
<i>United Pharmacal Co. v. Missouri Board of Pharmacy</i> , 208 S.W.3d 907 (Mo. banc 2006).....	4, 29

**Statutes**

§ 10458 R.S.Mo. ....	4, 30, 31, 33
§ 10602 R.S.Mo. ....	4, 24, 31, 33
§ 10603 R.S.Mo. ....	4, 32, 33
§ 161.092 R.S.Mo. ....	8
§ 161.095 R.S.Mo. ....	4, 31
§ 162.081 R.S.Mo. ....	19, 24
§ 162.1060 R.S.Mo. ....	16
§ 162.1060.2(1) R.S.Mo. ....	9, 16
§ 162.1060.3(1) R.S.Mo. ....	17
§ 162.1100 R.S.Mo. ....	3, 22, 24, 25
§ 162.1100.3 R.S.Mo. ....	6, 19
§ 162.621.2 R.S.Mo. ....	6
§ 163.011 R.S.Mo. ....	20
§ 163.011(2) R.S.Mo.....	20

§ 167.131 R.S.Mo. ....	passim
§ 167.151 R.S.Mo. ....	15
§ 167.241 R.S.Mo. ....	9
§ 621.1100 R.S.Mo. ....	13
§ 9447 R.S.Mo. ....	4, 24, 31
§ 9448 R.S.Mo. ....	4, 33

**Rules**

C.S.S.B. 237, 269, 322, 323, 326, and 327, Section 16, 1931 Laws of Missouri, p. 343. ....	30
Senate Bill 380 .....	31
Senate Bill 781 .....	3, 5, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 22, 23, 25, 26, 34, 35

**Other Authorities**

Mo. S. Ct. R. 84.04(f) .....	1
------------------------------	---

**Constitutional Provisions**

Missouri Constitution, Article III, § 40 .....	13
Missouri Constitution, Article IX, § 1(a).....	23, 24
